City: Chicago

State: Illinois

9. Signature:

Robert W. Diehl

Phone Number: 312-460-5000

Email Address: rdiehl@seyfarth.com

Fax Number: 312-460-7000

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP

RECEIVED

O4-28-09 10:16 FAX CENTER

APR 2 8 2009

111 000			111 11 E 0 E000			
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 11/30/2008)	05-05-2009		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent	103559	120	ocuments or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies) Tandberg Television ASA			idress of receiving party(les)			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) May 01, 2007		Address: Torshamnsgaten 23 SE-164 80 Stockholm Sweden				
Assignment Merge	er ge of Name	Address:				
Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory L						
Other	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🔀 No				
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/097,495	☐ This	document is being B. Patent No	g filed together with a new application. b.(s)			
Additional numbers attached? Yes No						
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: One				
Name: Robert W. Diehl Address: Seyfarth Shaw LLP 131 S. Dearborn Street Suite 2400			CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 o be charged to deposit account			
		I ——				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

American LegalNet, inc. www.FormsWorldlow.com

PAGE 3/6 * RCVD AT 4/28/2009 11:20:59 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/42 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:3124607000 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-16

Zip: 60603

Name of Person Signing

Signature

None required (government interest not affecting title)

a. ri∴adal

8. Payment Information

b. Deposit Account Number

Authorized User Name

REEL: 022672 FRAME: 0605

35/85/2009 Detami - 00000011 191301 - 1008/450

40.80 Da

19-1351 Seyfarth Shaw LLP

April 28, 2009

Total number of pages including cover sheet, ettachments, and document:

04-28-09 10:16

Pa: 4/6

RECEIVED
CENTRAL FAX CENTER

APR 2 8 2009

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT USA

TANDBERG TELEVISION ASA

and

ERICSSON AB

Effective I May 2007

1 of 3

Patent Assignment Agreement - USA

PAGE 4/6* RCVD AT 4/28/2009 11:20:59 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/42 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:3124607000 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-16

PATENT

REEL: 022672 FRAME: 0606

THIS AGREEMENT is effective from 1 May 2007

BETWEEN:

- (1) TANDBERG TELEVISION ASA a corporation organised under the laws of Norway, whose registered office is at P.O.Box 6643 Etterstad, 0607 Oslo, Fyrstikkalleen 3, 0601 Oslo, Norway (the "Assignor"), and
- (2) ERICSSON AB (organisation number 556056-6258) whose registered office is at Torshamnsgaten 23, SE-164 80 Stockholm Sweden (the "Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered owner of the patent applications and patents listed in the attached Schedule (the "Patents")
- (B) The Assignor wishes to confirm the assignment of the Patents to the Assignee on the terms of this Agreement

IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In consideration for the payment of £1 (One Pound) by the Assignce to the Assignor (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor hereby confirms the assignment of all its right title and interest in the Patents to the Assignee the said confirmation assignment including the right to sue for past infringement and claim any relief in respect of any past infringement or unauthorised use of the Patents, whether occurring before or after the date of this Agreement.
- 2. This Agreement is governed by the laws of England and Wales and the parties agree that in the event of any dispute which may arise in connection with this Agreement the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

THIS AGREEMENT is signed on behalf of the parties by their duly authorised representatives on the date which appears above.

Signed by James E. Cooney
For and on behalf of
TANDBERG TELEVISION ASA

Signed by Michael Molineaux For and on behalf of ERICSSON AB

2 of 3

Patent Assignment Agreement - USA
PAGE 5/6 * RCVD AT 4/28/2009 11:20:59 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/42 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:3124607000 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-16

SCHEDULE

		A STATE OF THE SECOND		
	FIRE PER	A PARTY TERM		
P70001 US1	10/097495	2002-03-13	8957044	2005-10-18
P70004 US1	10/131696	2002-04-24	6947741	2005-09-20
P70012 US1	11/058870	2005-02-16		
P70013 US1	11/597,153	2005-05-19		
P70014 US1	11/208276	2005-08-18		
P70016 US1	11/588,733	2006-10-27		
P70017 US1	11/592352	2006-11-03		
P70018 US1	12/295457	2007-03-29		
P70045 US1	08/700877	1996-08-21	5708664	1998-01-13
P70045 US2	08/931599	1997-09-15	6219359	2001-04-17
P70050 US1	08/777715	1996-12-20	5974193	1999-10-26
P70057 US1	09/142188	1997-03-13	6304659	2001-10-16
P70070 US1	09/308448	1997-11-14	6438171	2002-08-20
P70073 US1	09/088831	1998-06-02	6421383	2002-07-16
P70083 US1	09/281617	1999-03-30	6226051	2001-05-01
P70084 US1	09/600678	2000-07-20	6804374	2004-10-12
P70092 US1	09/249936	1999-02-12	6208201	2001-03-27
P70093 US1	09/280770	1999-03-29	6437827	2002-08-20
P70094 US1	09/286371	1999-05-04	6370199	2002-04-09
P70100 US1	09/392503	1999-09-09	6553539	2003-04-22
P70101 US1	09/444464	1999-11-22	6414718	2002-07-02
P70102 US1	09/392502	1999-09-09	6701019	2004-03-02
P70113 US1	09/392501	1999-09-09	6611940	2003-08-26
P70115 US1	09/807857	2001-04-19	6963621	2005-11-08

3 of 3

Patent Assignment Agreement - USA

PAGE 6/6 * RCVD AT 4/28/2009 11:20:59 AM [Eastern Daylight Time] * SVR:USPTO-EFXRF-5/42 * DNIS:2738300 * CSID:3124607000 * DURATION (mm-ss):01-16

PATENT

REEL: 022672 FRAME: 0608